



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2860/2025**

MOHD. SHER NABI CHAMAN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Satish Pandey, Advocate**

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the
State with Mr. Arijit Singh and Ms.
Sakshi Jha, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

09.09.2025

%

1. By way of the present petitioner, the petitioner is seeking following prayers:

“...i. issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction U/A 21 of the Constitution by directing the respondent no. 2 to save the personal liberty of the petitioner and to take legal as well as departmental actions against the respondent No. 3 & 4 and

ii. pass the order/direction to respondent no. 2 to preserve the CCTV footage dated 19.08.2025 (03 to 11:00 pm) of the Camera (s) installed in the premise of Police Station Bhajanpura, East Delhi.

iii. to pass the order/direction to respondent no. 2 to conduct the medical examination of the injured petitioner.

iv. Direct the respondent No. 3 & 4 to not misuse & return the cheque No. 153879 110211088 000460 issued by the AXIS BANK Ltd., Yamuna Vihar, New Delhi (DL), New Delhi - 110053, IFSC Code - UTIB0001 145 to the petitioner;



v. to provide appropriate compensation to the petitioner for causing the physical and mental torture..”

2. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.
3. Issue notice to remaining respondents through all permissible modes, including electronically on filing of process fee.
4. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. List on 13.11.2025.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 09, 2025/zp